

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

August 04, 2023

Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers 42 Okner Pkwy Livingston, NJ 07039

Permit No:	PRCOM20233582	
Project Title:	THE LEARNING EXPERIENCE	
Project Address:	3640 SW ARBORIDGE DR, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64082	
Parcel Number:	6963040300000000	
Location / Legal	SEC-25 TWP-47 RNG-32PT SW 1/4 DAF: BEG SE COR LOT 1 HOLY SPIRIT CATHOLIC CHURCH	
Description:	LOT 1 TH N 02 DEG 62.18' TH SELY 27.6' MOL TH CONT SELY 150.72' TH SELY ALG CURV RI ARC	
	DIST 25.85' TH SELY 87.61' TH ARC DIST 92.42' TH WLY 22.16' TH SLY 5' MOL TH WLY 73.45'	
	MOL TH N 85 DEG 45 MIN 26 SEC W 252.1' TO	
Type of Work:	NEW COMMERCIAL	
Occupancy Group:	INSTITUTIONAL, DAY CARE FACILITIES	
Description:	NEW BUILDING FOR EARLY DAYCARE	

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Rejected

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and an email address & phone number for the on-site contact which is where inspection reports will be sent.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt) No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected
220 SE Green Street L	ee's Summit, MO 64063 816.969.1200 816.	969.1201 Fax <u>cityofLS.net/Development</u>
	Page 1	

S LEE'S SUMMIT MISSOURI

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is informational.

2. A one-time impact fee in the form of a license tax must be collected before occupancy can be granted. Please be advised that additional application, review, and inspection fees do apply and additional information pertaining to this will be provided during that stage of your approval process.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. In this case the fee will be \$67,897.50

3. For the Health Department review contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division, at (816) 797-7162. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of building permit from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is informational.

4. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 797-7162. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is informational.

5. 2018 IBC 1704.2 Special inspections. Where application is made for construction as described in this section, the owner or the registered design professional in responsible charge acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more approved agencies to perform inspections during construction on the types of work listed under Section 1705. These inspections are in addition to the inspections identified in Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances Chapter 7. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: Provide statement of special inspections / letter of responsibility from company contracted to perform special inspections.

6. 2018 IPC 403.1 Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1, based on the actual use of the building or space. Uses not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code.

Action required: Facility required to have at least 1 bathtub or shower.

7. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Provide roof truss package or request deferral.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Jim Eden

Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 506.1.2 Key boxes for non-standardized fire service elevator keys. Key boxes provided for non-standardized fire service elevator keys shall comply with Section 506.1 and 506.2 or as approved by the fire code official.

Locate the Knox box 6' AFF over the FDC. Verified at inspection. Order the box from Knoxbox.com.

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 |816.969.1200 | 816.969.1201 Fax | cityofLS.net/Development

S LEE'S SUMMIT MISSOURI

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.4

Provide shop drawings for review and approval.

3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Provide shop drawings for review and approval.

4. The top pf the private fire hydrant shall be painted silver. Verified at inspection.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.